

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 19-5125

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,
Defendants–Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 18-cv-01747) (Hon. John D. Bates)

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Members of
Congress*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL, SMALL GROUP, AND LARGE GROUP MARKETS IS CRITICAL TO THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT’S STRUCTURE AND CON- GRESS’S LEGISLATIVE PLAN IN ENACTING THE ACT	7
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR RULE IS AT ODDS WITH THE ACA’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY BECAUSE IT WOULD UNDERMINE THE LAW’S FUNDAMENTAL DIS- TINCTION BETWEEN SMALL AND LARGE EMPLOYERS	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7, 18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<u>Legislative and Executive Brach Materials</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C)	19
26 U.S.C. § 45R.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 414(b).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 414(c).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 414(m)(2)(A)	17
26 U.S.C. § 1563(a).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(5).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(6).....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(e).....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(e)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(2)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 18024(b)(4)	17
42 U.S.C. § 18031	13
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)(1)	2, 11
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)(2)	2, 11
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D)	1, 7
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 21, 2009).....	10
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2009).....	9, 11
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009)	20
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 24, 2009)	20
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010).....	21
Coverage; Reporting and Disclosure Requirements, 40 Fed. Reg. 34,526 (Aug. 15, 1975).....	4
Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA – Asso- ciation Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 (June 21, 2018)	4, 5, 20
Exec. Order No. 13813, 2017 WL 4546389 (Oct. 12, 2017).....	14
Final Vote Results for Roll Call 885 (Nov. 7, 2009, 10:28 PM), http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2009/roll885.xml	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 109-41 (2005)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 (2009)	8, 9
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Alexander Acosta, <i>A Health Fix for Mom and Pop Shops</i> , Wall St. J. (June 18, 2018)	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	15
Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter on ERISA, No. 2007-06A (Aug. 16, 2007)	4
<i>Overview of Provisions in the Amendment in the Nature of a Sub- stitute to H.R. 3962 Offered by Mr. Boehner of Ohio</i> , Congres- sional Research Service, R40906 (Nov. 10, 2009).....	21
President Donald Trump, <i>Remarks at the National Federation of Independent Businesses 75th Anniversary Celebration</i> (June 19, 2018)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>MEWAs: Multiple Employer Welfare Ar- rangements under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA): A Guide to Federal and State Regulation</i> (Aug. 2013)	16
